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SUBJECT 

FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program - Recycling and Resource Management:  Gude Landfill 
Remediation 

 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES 

 Adam Ortiz, Director, Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 
       Patty Bubar, Deputy Director, DEP 
       Willie Wainer, Chief, Division of Recycling and Resource Management, DEP 
 

FISCAL SUMMARY 

 

• Cost and schedule updated to reflect the current project scope and latest design work 

• Total Project Cost is $61.7 million (up $31.2 million, 127 percent) based on a revised cost estimate 
after completion of 60% design documents 

• Construction to begin in FY22 and be completed in FY27 

• Approved expenditures ($28.7 million) funded with Solid Waste Disposal Fund Current Revenue 
previously allocated and factored into the Solid Waste Disposal Fund's fiscal plan.  The cost 
increase is likely to require revenue bonds 

 

OTHER ISSUES  

• Current project scope includes:  waste excavation and relocation, capping the top of the landfill 
(toupee cap), installation of additional gas extraction wells, and an evaluation of a variety of 
potential future land-use activities (including passive recreation, a solar PV array, and DEP/DOT 
operations (such as yard trim and DOT material and salt storage) 
 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

• Approve as recommended by the County Executive 
 

 

Total Thru Beyond

Cost FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 6-Years

FY19-24 Amended 28,700  1,000   27,700 500     8,400  12,300 6,500  

FY21-26 CE Rec 61,746  1,000   58,928 363     707     456     18,329 11,493 12,105 10,687 5,858  748

change from amended ($,%) 31,228   112.7% (11,844) 11,829   11,493   12,105   748       

Committee Rec 61,746  1,000   58,928 363     707     456     18,329 11,493 12,105 10,687 5,858  748     

change from amended ($,%) 33,046     -         31,228   112.7% (11,844) 11,829   11,493   12,105   748       

change from CE Rec ($,%) -          -         -         0.0% -        -        -        -        -        -        -        

Six-Year Total

FY21-26 versus Amended FY19-24 Expenditures (in 000's)



 

This report contains:          
T&E Committee March 2, 2020 Council Staff Report     Pages 1-©6 
Gude Landfill Remediation Presentation Slides – March 2, 2020  Slide #1-10 

 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov






https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/sws/facilities/gude/
















Gude Landfill 
Remediation Project

Project Overview and CIP Budget

1

Transportation and Environment (T&E) Committee Meeting
March 2, 2020

GUDE
LANDFILL
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Gude Landfill – History

• Landfill Operated: 1964 to 
1982

• Post-Closure Care 
Maintenance Activities: 

• DEP monitors groundwater and 
surface water quality

• DEP extracts and flares landfill 
gas

• DEP monitors landfill gas 
• DEP maintains the existing soil 

cap system
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Gude Landfill – MDE Consent Order

●Maryland Department of the 
Environment (MDE) directed 
DEP to initiate comprehensive 
site investigations to 
characterize groundwater 
contamination in 2008

●The County and MDE entered 
into a consent order in May 
2013 to formalize 
requirements for the landfill 
assessment and remediation
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Gude Landfill – Remedial Action Objectives

• Groundwater:  U.S. EPA’s drinking 
water maximum contaminant levels 
(MCLs) will not be exceeded in the 
groundwater at the Gude Landfill 
property boundary

• Landfill Gas (LFG):  Methane will not 
exceed lower explosive limit (LEL) at
the Gude Landfill property boundary

• Leachate:  No non-storm water 
discharges (leachate) will occur to 
waters of the State
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Gude Landfill – Landfill Cap Limit

● Cap limit follows the existing tree line and top of steep 
slopes around the north, east, and south sides of the Landfill

● Trees will be removed on the northwest slope so the slope 
can be capped

Map Legend:
Property Boundary – Yellow Line
Limit of Waste – Blue Line
Toupe’ Cap – Green Line
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Gude Landfill – Construction Staging Area
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Gude Landfill – Proposed Construction Schedule

Key Design Milestone Dates:

● 60% Revised Design Review complete - 3/16/20
● 90% Design Submittal – 6/11/20
● 90% Design Review complete – 8/6/20
● 100% Design Submittal – 10/22/20
● Construction Contract Award – 7/26/21
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Gude Landfill – Beneficial Land Use

● Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget includes funding for 
passive land use and site restoration

● Avian habitat

● Nature play equipment & mulched play area

● Educational signage

● Dog park

● Seating areas 

● Disc golf equipment

● Landscaping
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Gude Landfill – Beneficial Land Use
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Gude Landfill – CIP Budget Expenditure Schedule

Cost Elements Total Thru FY19 Est FY20
Total 6 
Years FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

Beyond 6 
Years

Planning, Design, 
Supervision 6,955,000 1,363,000 707,000 4,795,000 456,000 771,000 932,000 905,000 877,000 854,000 90,000

Construction 54,791,000 --- --- 54,133,000 --- 17,558,000 10,561,000 11,200,000 9,810,000 5,004,000 658,000

Total Expenditures 61,746,000 1,363,000 707,000 58,928,000 456,000 18,329,000 11,493,000 12,105,000 10,687,000 5,858,000 748,000


